2.12. Planning for beyond 2023/24 is challenging. There is significant activity which will impact
on this planning:

• The economic impact of the significant increase in inflation and energy costs.

• The anticipated review of the funding formula.  Work continues as part of a senior sector
group with the first phase of consultation due in 2023.

• The long-term funding plans for the uplift in police officers as they progress through
incremental scale.

• Centrally driven ICT programmes such as the replacement of Airwave and the Police
National Computer.

2.13. There are a number of areas, outside the level of central government grant, that are
sensitive to changes in the wider economy. These are:

• The impact of the significant increases in inflation currently being experienced
especially with regard to pay related costs.

• The impact of supply chain problems and delays.

• The interest earned on the reserves which is linked to the bank base rate. These income
levels have been increased for 2023/24 for Devon and Cornwall to reflect the increased
investment interest to be earned on the balances and reserves.

2022/23 2023/24 Increase/ %
£m £m (Decrease) Variation

£m
PFI 71.6   71.6   -   0%
Police Technology Programme 606.5   526.4   -   80.1 -13%
Arm’s Length bodies 68.7   74.7   6.0 9%
Regional Organised Crime Units 33.2   39.5   6.3 19%
National Policing Capabilities (NPCC) 65.0   69.3   4.3 7%
NPCC Programmes 10.6   9.5   -   1.1 -10%
Special Grant 62.4   50.0   -   12.4 -20%
Forensics 25.6   20.6   -   5.0 -20%
Serious Violence  50.1   45.6   -   4.5 -9%
Crime Reduction  Capabilities 13.5   18.4   4.9 36%
Fraud 23.1   18.1   -   5.0 -22%
Drugs/County Lines 30.0   30.0   -   0%
Capital Reallocations 188.1   104.9   -   83.2 -44%
Cyber Crime 14.1   14.1 New
Tackling Exploitation and Abuse 21.3   21.3 New
Police Uplift Programme 12.0   -   12.0 -100%
National Operational Policing Unit (inc Fo   2.9   -   2.9 -100%
Counter Terrorism 32.5   -   32.5 -100%
Police Now 7.0   -   7.0 -100%
Police & CJS performance 13.0   -   13.0 -100%
Crime Reduction Programmes 45.8   -   45.8 -100%
Rape Review 12.0   -   12.0 -100%
Total 1,373.6 1,114.0 259.6-   -19%

National Top Slice

Table 1: Overall changes in the national top-slice

• The fall in the value of sterling against the Euro and the Dollar can lead to some
additional inflationary costs. As nearly 85% of the MTFS budget costs are employment
related these costs are relatively protected from this variable. The most significant impact
is likely to be on fuel and computer products.

3. Local and Regional Context and Funding Levels

3.1. The local impact of the provisional settlement will provide increased funding for Devon and
Cornwall. The effect of the total grant funding is shown in the table below.  This shows that